SECOND SUPPLEMENT DATED 24 SEPTEMBER 2020

TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 15 JULY 2020



(incorporated as a société anonyme in France)

Euro 12,000,000,000

Euro Medium Term Note Programme

Due from one year from the date of original issue

This second supplement (the "**Second Supplement**") constitutes a supplement to and must be read in conjunction with the Base Prospectus dated 15 July 2020 granted approval number 20-344 on 15 July 2020 by the *Autorité des marchés financiers* (the "**AMF**") as suplemented by the first supplement dated 7 September 2020 granted approval number 20-444 on 7 September 2020 (together, the "**Base Prospectus**") prepared by Vinci (the "**Issuer**") with respect to the Euro 12,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note Programme (the "**Programme**"). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Second Supplement. The Base Prospectus as supplemented constitutes a base prospectus for the purpose of Article 8 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as amended (the "**Prospectus Regulation**").

Application has been made to the AMF in France for approval of this Second Supplement to the Base Prospectus, in its capacity as competent authority under the Prospectus Regulation.

The Issuer declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the information contained in this Second Supplement is in accordance with the facts and the Second Supplement makes no omission likely to affect its import. The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Second Supplement.

This Second Supplement has been prepared pursuant to Article 23.1 of the Prospectus Regulation for the purposes of updating the "Recent Developments" section of the Base Prospectus by including the press release relating to London Gatwick Airport.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between any statement in this Second Supplement and any other statement in or incorporated in the Base Prospectus, the statements in this Second Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Second Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy relating to information contained or incorporated in the Base Prospectus which is capable of affecting the assessment of the Notes to be issued under the Programme since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

- 1-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS	3
PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE SECOND	
SUPPLEMENT	4

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

The following will be added at the end of the "Recent Developments" section beginning at page 80 of the Base Prospectus:

"Press release published by Vinci on 22 September 2020:

London Gatwick airport: waiver agreement on financial covenants

In August 2020, London Gatwick airport, a 50.01% subsidiary of VINCI Airports, entered into discussions with its lenders, in light of the forecast impact on tis financial covenants.

Given the exceptional circumstances affecting air travel, they approved with a large majority the company's request to temporarily waive its financial covenants.

Further information is available here:

https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/79IU/announcement-of-results/14694784

About VINCI Airports

VINCI Airports, as the leading private airport operator in the world, manages the development and operation of 45 airports located in Brazil, Cambodia, Chile, Costa Rica, the Dominican Republic, France, Japan, Portugal, Serbia, Sweden, the United Kingdom and the United States. Served by more than 250 airlines, VINCI Airports' network handled 255 million passengers in 2019. Through its expertise as a comprehensive integrator, VINCI Airports develops, finances, builds and operates airports, leveraging its investment capability and know-how to optimise the management and performance of existing airport infrastructure, facility extensions and modernisation projects. In 2019, its annual revenue for managed activities amounted to ϵ 4.9 billion, for a consolidated revenue of ϵ 2.6 billion.

About VINCI

VINCI is a global player in concessions and contracting, employing 222,000 people in some 100 countries. We design, finance, build and operate infrastructure and facilities that help improve daily life and mobility for all. Because we believe in all-round performance, above and beyond economic and financial results, we are committed to operating in an environmentally and socially responsible manner. And because our projects are in the public interest, we consider that reaching out to all our stakeholders and engaging in dialogue with them is essential in the conduct of our business activities. VINCI's goal is to create long-term value for its customers, shareholders, employees, and partners and for society at large. www.vinci.com"

- 3- 36-41004596

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE SECOND SUPPLEMENT

The Issuer hereby declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the information contained in this Second Supplement is in accordance with the facts and the Second Supplement makes no omission likely to affect its import.

VINCI

1 cours Ferdinand de Lesseps 92851 Rueil-Malmaison cedex France Duly represented by: Thierry Mirville Directeur Financier Adjoint

authorised signatory made in Rueil-Malmaison on 24 September 2020



Autorité des marchés financiers

This Second Supplement has been approved on 24 September 2020 by the AMF, in its capacity as competent authority under Regulation (EU) 2017/1129.

The AMF has approved this Second Supplement after having verified that the information it contains is complete, coherent and comprehensible within the meaning of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129.

This approval is not a favourable opinion on the Issuer described in the Second Supplement.

This Second Supplement obtained the following approval number: n°20-473.

- 4- 36-41004596